

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK GRAF AND JOHN USTICH,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

HYUNG SEOK KOH, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JAMES G. SOTOS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY R. KIVETZ  
DANIEL J. MCGINNIS  
THE SOTOS LAW FIRM, P.C.  
141 West Jackson Boulevard,  
Suite 1240A  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
(630) 735-3300  
jsotos@jsotoslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

292013



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Facts Leading To Respondent’s Interview .....	2
II. The First Interview Session .....	5
III. Petitioners Learn Information From NORTAF Which Establishes Probable Cause To Believe Koh Murdered Paul .....	6

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The Second Interview Session And Petitioners' Use Of Reid Interrogation Techniques .....	7
V. The Cook County State's Attorney's Office (CCSAO) Charges Koh With Murder.....	10
VI. The Proceedings Below .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. Review Is Needed To Resolve The Conflict And Confusion In The Circuit Courts As To Whether <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> Prohibits Interlocutory Review Of Qualified Immunity Denials Premised On Competing Characterizations Of Undisputed Facts .....	16
A. The Petition Presents An Issue Of Exceptional Importance Concerning The Scope Of An Official's Right To Interlocutory Review Of The Denial Of His Claim To Immunity From Trial.....	16
B. The Circuit Courts Are In Disarray On The Scope Of Interlocutory Jurisdiction Under <i>Johnson</i> .....	21

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. Petitioners Were Entitled To Qualified Immunity Because There Was No Clearly Established Law Holding Their Interrogation Tactics, Either Individually Or In Combination, Unconstitutional . . . . .	26
III. The Lower Courts' Refusal To Address Petitioners' Claim To Qualified Immunity Based Upon The State Court Judge's Intervening Decision To Admit Koh's Statements Has Created An Inter-Circuit Conflict On An Issue of Exceptional Importance. . . . .	29
CONCLUSION . . . . .	34

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 13, 2019 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION DATED MARCH 30, 2018 .....	26a



TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) . . . . .	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	17, 21
<i>Barry v. O’Grady</i> , 895 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	24
<i>Barts v. Joyner</i> , 865 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	32
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) . . . . .	20
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936) . . . . .	27
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) . . . . .	33
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) . . . . .	16
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) . . . . .	28-29
<i>Dassey v. Dittmann</i> , 877 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2017), ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2677 (2018) . . . . .	15, 28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	33
<i>Franklin for Estate of Franklin v. Peterson</i> , 878 F.3d 631 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub</i> <i>nom. Peterson v. Franklin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 411 (2018) .....	24
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Gill v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 850 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15, 28
<i>Hadley v. Williams</i> , 368 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	20
<i>Holland v. McGinnis</i> , 963 F.2d 1044 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>Hurt v. Wise</i> , 880 F.3d 831 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub</i> <i>nom. Vantlin v. Hurt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 412 (2018), and <i>overruled in part by Lewis v.</i> <i>City of Chicago</i> , 914 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jackson v. Curry</i> , 888 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	14
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Trigg</i> , 28 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	26
<i>Kindl v. City of Berkley</i> , 798 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied sub</i> <i>nom. Herriman v. Kindl</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1657 (2016) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) . . . . .	26
<i>Lockwood v. Bowman Const. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1231 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	30
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) . . . . .	30
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	5, 6, 11, 21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) . . . . .	26, 27, 28
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	15, 31
<i>Penn v. Escorsio</i> , 764 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2014) . . . . .	22
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raines v. Counseling Assocs., Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2018), ( <i>as corrected</i> ) (Mar. 6, 2018), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Burningham</i> <i>v. Raines</i> , 139 S. Ct. 787 (2019) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961) . . . . .	27
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	22
<i>Schieber v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	22
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) . . . . .	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	18
<i>Stinson v. Gauger</i> , 868 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied sub</i> <i>nom. Johnson v. Stinson</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1325 (2018) .....	24, 25
<i>U.S. v. Ceballos</i> , 302 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Rutledge</i> , 900 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	27
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017) .....	26
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Winfield v. Bass</i> , 106 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Wray v. City of New York</i> , 490 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	31

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	11 18
-----------------------------	-------

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. V . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV . . . . .	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	1, 30
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 56 . . . . .	20
